29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Currency risk

In thousands of New Zealand dollars

Group

2020
RMB AUD GBP HKD USD Other

Trade receivables 7,288 1,860 383 733 1,586 1,589

Trade and other payables  (1,293)  (2,602) (438) (1,024) (1,993) (1,006)

Gross statement of financial position exposure 5,995 (742) (55) (291) (407) 583

Forward exchange contracts (local currency) 40,000 6,750 750 12,000 6,500 126,000

2019
RMB AUD GBP HKD USD Other

Trade receivables 6,002 5,073 1,262 991 6,269 920

Trade and other payables (2,050) (1,530) (570) (815) (1,630) (513)

Gross statement of financial position exposure 3,952 3,543 692 176 4,639 407

Forward exchange contracts (local currency) - 2,820 1,317 29,250 7,359 -

Sensitivity analysis

A 20 percent strengthening and 20% weakening of the NZD against the following currencies at 30 June would have changed the asset
or liability values in the statement of financial position at 30 June through a change in equity and the income statement by the amounts
shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The analysis for 2020 assumes a
20 percent (30 June 2019: 20 percent) strengthening and weakening of the NZD.

2020 2020 2019 2019
Equity Income statement Equity Income statement

+20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20%

AUD 1,204 (1,807) - - 491 (737) - -

GBP 241 (361) - - 461 (692) - -

USD 1,679 (2,519) - - 1,806 (2,706) - -

HKD 399 (598) - - 921 (1,380) - -

CNH 1,436 (2,146) - - - - - -

JPY 303 (456) - - 581 (874) - -

Classification and Fair Values

The carrying amount of all assets and liabilities reflects the fair value. They are classified as follows:

Classification Asset or liability
Amortised cost Trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other

payables, loans and borrowings

Fair value through profit and or loss Derivatives

Fair value through OCI Other investments

30.	 RELATED PARTIES

Transactions with key management personnel

The key management personnel consists of the Leadership team of Comvita.

Key management and director compensation comprised:

In thousands of New Zealand dollars 2020